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3. 	 The annual limit and rates applic~ble.to the plan: 

. Currently, t/jeFund has. an~nnuaLmaxin1llt11 presctiptibll \'irug be,nefitoO_pertamilY, 'lhepJan JS currently 

self-funded, so no insured premiutl1 rate,ls aVl:'lil~ple. ThepresctlptiPn drug tate (apFticableqQsl) for the Plan was 

approximately ~ per active memberper'year in 2009. fiarrioi.pants do notcontripute tpwatdtlles.e ~nefits, 

4. 	 A brief description.of whycQrnpliancewith the interim final regulations wou.Jd result in a significant 

decreaseinaccessJo benefits for lhosecurrently coveredbysuch plansor'policies,or~gnitl~~lltincrcase 

in premiums paidbythosecover~~ by$Ueh p'ansol' ~U(tj~, :along with any s~pporting documentation: 

The intt'lnt and pllrpose'(\f'lbe Fllnci is toptovide !$upplementat"healthand 'welfare benefits for employees and their 

i ...... ' '. '. ....... . . . ....... ..' ". ." ......... ..... .

fainilies povered under tlie City of New York's ..beilefit progt<lfhs~ The Cityof~w York is contractually bound 

to p,ov+ funding for such l>enefiis, Current ~mplonrcQO!ri~.",!off1.v<1"""",J1I!!Ipp<>tttbe,ptovi;iolj pf full 

prescriptiondrug benefits ,under this Fund, 

The. Fpnd~s actuary projects that compliance WithJhe e1irnitiationoftheallnnaicapJ'equirem~~ p~otS:UMt to 

PPACA will ll1crease the costofptov;iliingpre'$<;riptiolldrllgbenentsto: tWo Jiundfj3tl fift~J)e¢~llt the 

current cost. 

We understand thattheCitr orNew York cannot afford theenonnousincreaseincontdbution costs that 

(.'omplying wifhthe restriCted annua:llimiuule wo.uld impb!i~ on its supplemental welfarefllnds. Absent relief 

through the waiverprogral1l, ifthe,Gity ofNew¥orkdt!¢:s .notagteetoreopen conettive.blU'gainin~ (which it is 

not obligated to do) and,increaseprescriptiondrugconp'ibutions.t   the:ircul'reiit level, the Fund wiU 

I 
have to eliminate substantially all supplemental prescription drug coverage. 

I 
I 
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waiver

file:///T|/...tions%20with%20NO%2012600%20Response%20[YELLOW]/1199%20SEIU%20Licensed%20Practical%20Nurses/waiver.htm[07/25/2011 2:25:16 PM]

From: Sarah Burgos [Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org]
Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2010 12:10 PM
To: HHS HealthInsurance (HHS)
Subject: waiver

Attachments: Request for Waiver-LPN.pdf

Attached please find a request for a waiver on behalf of the 1199SEIU Licensed Practical Nurses Welfare Fund.

Sarah Burgos on behalf of Fred Hagen, Chief Benefits Officer

1199SEIU Benefit & Pension Fund

330 West 42nd St/31st Floor

New York, NY 10036

(646) 473-6953 (phone)

(646) 473-6019 (fax)

Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org

<<Request for Waiver-LPN.pdf>>

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.
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file:///T|/...se%20[YELLOW]/1199%20SEIU%20Licensed%20Practical%20Nurses/Request%20for%20additional%20info%2011.15.10.htm[07/25/2011 2:25:16 PM]

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:02 AM
To: 'Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org'
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
I am in receipt of your application for a waiver of annual limits for the 1199SEIU fund.  I have a few questions:
 
What is the effective date o   policy?
When you write there is an   prescription drug rate for 2009, what is that rate for 2010, the re   rate for 2011, and what is
the rate should the prescrip   rug’s annual limit be required to come up to $750,000?  I see a   increase, but what are the
actual dollars beneath that increase?
 
Thank you.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.
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file:///T|/...OW]/1199%20SEIU%20Licensed%20Practical%20Nurses/Reqeust%20for%20information%20correspondence%2011.17.10.htm[07/25/2011 2:25:16 PM]

From: Sarah Burgos [Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org]
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 8:29 AM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
Good morning: We did receive your e-mail on Monday and are currently working on getting the information requested.  Thank you.
 
Sarah Burgos
From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 8:27 AM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO); Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Ms. Burgos:  I am writing to confirm your receipt of my e-mail from Monday.  Thanks.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:02 AM
To: 'Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org'
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am in receipt of your application for a waiver of annual limits for the 1199SEIU fund.  I have a few questions:
 
What is the effective date o   policy?
When you write there is an   prescription drug rate for 2009, what is that rate for 2010, the re   rate for 2011, and what is
the rate should the prescrip   rug’s annual limit be required to come up to $750,000?  I see a   increase, but what are the
actual dollars beneath that increase?
 
Thank you.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.
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file:///T|/...OW]/1199%20SEIU%20Licensed%20Practical%20Nurses/Reqeust%20for%20information%20correspondence%2011.17.10.htm[07/25/2011 2:25:16 PM]

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.
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file:///T|/...esponse%20[YELLOW]/1199%20SEIU%20Licensed%20Practical%20Nurses/Request%20for%20confirmation%2011.17.10.htm[07/25/2011 2:25:17 PM]

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 8:27 AM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO); 'Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org'
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
Ms. Burgos:  I am writing to confirm your receipt of my e-mail from Monday.  Thanks.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:02 AM
To: 'Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org'
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am in receipt of your application for a waiver of annual limits for the 1199SEIU fund.  I have a few questions:
 
What is the effective date    policy?
When you write there is an   prescription drug rate for 2009, what is that rate for 2010, the r   rate for 2011, and what is
the rate should the prescription drug’s annual limit be required to come up to $750,000?  I see a   increase, but what are the
actual dollars beneath that increase?
 
Thank you.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.
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file:///T|/...OW]/1199%20SEIU%20Licensed%20Practical%20Nurses/Request%20for%20additional%20info%20response%2011.19.10.htm[07/25/2011 2:25:17 PM]

From: Sarah Burgos [Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org]
Sent: Friday, November 19, 2010 2:38 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO); Fred Hagen
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
Good afternoon,
 
Please note our responses to your questions below.  If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
 
Sarah Burgos on behalf of Fred Hagen
1199SEIU Benefit & Pension Fund 
330 West 42nd St/31st Floor 
New York, NY 10036 
(646) 473-6953 (phone) 
(646) 473-6019 (fax) 
Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org
 
 
From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:02 AM
To: Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am in receipt of your application for a waiver of annual limits for the 1199SEIU fund.  I have a few questions:
 
What is the effective date o   policy?  January 1, 2011
When you write there is an   prescription drug rate for 2009, what is that rate for 2010, the re  l rate for 2011, and what is
the rate should the prescription drug’s annual limit be required to come up to $750,000?  I see a   increase, but what are the
actual dollars beneath that increase? 
2010 rate for prescription with current annual maximum is  
2011 rate for prescription with current annual maximum would be  
2011 rate for prescription with a $750,000 annual maximum is  
 
 
Thank you.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

 

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

1199SEIU LPN:000010



file:///T|/...OW]/1199%20SEIU%20Licensed%20Practical%20Nurses/Request%20for%20additional%20info%20response%2011.19.10.htm[07/25/2011 2:25:17 PM]

Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.

1199SEIU LPN:000011



file:///T|/...%2012600%20Response%20[YELLOW]/1199%20SEIU%20Licensed%20Practical%20Nurses/Correspondence%2012.13.10.htm[07/25/2011 2:25:17 PM]

From: Fred Hagen [Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org]
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:21 PM
To: Sarah Burgos; Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
Ms. Andrews/Ms. Habit,
 
We just want to confirm that you did receive our response sent on November 19, 2010 to your inquiry for additional
information regarding our waiver application.
 
We look forward to hearing your response as soon as possible since this Plan’s effective date is January 1, 2011.
 
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
 
Fred Hagen
Chief Benefits Officer
1199SEIU Benefit Funds
646-473-6950
 

From: Sarah Burgos 
Sent: Friday, November 19, 2010 2:38 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO); Fred Hagen
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Good afternoon,
 
Please note our responses to your questions below.  If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
 
Sarah Burgos on behalf of Fred Hagen
1199SEIU Benefit & Pension Fund 
330 West 42nd St/31st Floor 
New York, NY 10036 
(646) 473-6953 (phone) 
(646) 473-6019 (fax) 
Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org
 
 
From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:02 AM
To: Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am in receipt of your application for a waiver of annual limits for the 1199SEIU fund.  I have a few questions:
 
What is the effective date    policy?  January 1, 2011
When you write there is an   prescription drug rate for 2009, what is that rate for 2010, the re   rate for 2011, and what is
the rate should the prescription drug’s annual limit be required to come up to $750,000?  I see a   increase, but what are the
actual dollars beneath that increase? 
2010 rate for prescription with current annual maximum is  
2011 rate for prescription with current annual maximum would be  
2011 rate for prescription with a $750,000 annual maximum is  
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Thank you.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

 

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.

1199SEIU LPN:000013



file:///T|/...0[YELLOW]/1199%20SEIU%20Licensed%20Practical%20Nurses/Correspondence%20response%2012.13.10.htm[07/25/2011 2:25:18 PM]

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:43 PM
To: 'Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org'; 'Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org'
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Re: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
I am checking on the status
 
From: Fred Hagen [mailto:Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 03:20 PM
To: Sarah Burgos <Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org>; Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO) 
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits 
 
Ms. Andrews/Ms. Habit,
 
We just want to confirm that you did receive our response sent on November 19, 2010 to your inquiry for additional
information regarding our waiver application.
 
We look forward to hearing your response as soon as possible since this Plan’s effective date is January 1, 2011.
 
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
 
Fred Hagen
Chief Benefits Officer
1199SEIU Benefit Funds
646-473-6950
 

From: Sarah Burgos 
Sent: Friday, November 19, 2010 2:38 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO); Fred Hagen
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Good afternoon,
 
Please note our responses to your questions below.  If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
 
Sarah Burgos on behalf of Fred Hagen
1199SEIU Benefit & Pension Fund 
330 West 42nd St/31st Floor 
New York, NY 10036 
(646) 473-6953 (phone) 
(646) 473-6019 (fax) 
Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org
 
 
From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:02 AM
To: Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am in receipt of your application for a waiver of annual limits for the 1199SEIU fund.  I have a few questions:
 

1199SEIU LPN:000014
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What is the effective date o   policy?  January 1, 2011
When you write there is an   prescription drug rate for 2009, what is that rate for 2010, the r   rate for 2011, and what is
the rate should the prescription drug’s annual limit be required to come up to $750,000?  I see a   increase, but what are the
actual dollars beneath that increase? 
2010 rate for prescription with current annual maximum is  
2011 rate for prescription with current annual maximum would be  
2011 rate for prescription with a $750,000 annual maximum is  
 
 
Thank you.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

 

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it
is after appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient
authorization. You, the recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-
disclosure without additional patient consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-
disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could subject you to penalties described in federal and state
law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately and destroy the related
message.
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From: Fred Hagen [Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org]
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:50 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO); Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
Thanks so much.
 

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:43 PM
To: Fred Hagen; Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Re: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am checking on the status
 
From: Fred Hagen [mailto:Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 03:20 PM
To: Sarah Burgos <Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org>; Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO) 
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits 
 
Ms. Andrews/Ms. Habit,
 
We just want to confirm that you did receive our response sent on November 19, 2010 to your inquiry for additional
information regarding our waiver application.
 
We look forward to hearing your response as soon as possible since this Plan’s effective date is January 1, 2011.
 
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
 
Fred Hagen
Chief Benefits Officer
1199SEIU Benefit Funds
646-473-6950
 

From: Sarah Burgos 
Sent: Friday, November 19, 2010 2:38 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO); Fred Hagen
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Good afternoon,
 
Please note our responses to your questions below.  If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
 
Sarah Burgos on behalf of Fred Hagen
1199SEIU Benefit & Pension Fund 
330 West 42nd St/31st Floor 
New York, NY 10036 
(646) 473-6953 (phone) 
(646) 473-6019 (fax) 
Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org
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From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:02 AM
To: Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am in receipt of your application for a waiver of annual limits for the 1199SEIU fund.  I have a few questions:
 
What is the effective date o   policy?  January 1, 2011
When you write there is an   prescription drug rate for 2009, what is that rate for 2010, the re   rate for 2011, and what is
the rate should the prescrip   rug’s annual limit be required to come up to $750,000?  I see a   increase, but what are the
actual dollars beneath that increase? 
2010 rate for prescription with current annual maximum is  
2011 rate for prescription with current annual maximum w   e  
2011 rate for prescription with a $750,000 annual maximum is  
 
 
Thank you.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

 

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
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Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it
is after appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient
authorization. You, the recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-
disclosure without additional patient consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-
disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could subject you to penalties described in federal and state
law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately and destroy the related
message.
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From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2010 9:57 AM
To: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
This is one that should have been on approval list but feel of radar screen.  We are trying to get Gary and Jim to approve today.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

From: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO) 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 4:04 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Jane,
 
I’m really confused by this.  I think that 1199 SEIU and 1199 SEIU LPN’s are the same because Sara Burgos and Fred Hagen are
on both sets of emails.  1199 SEIU has been approved but 1199 SEIU LPN has not been approved and on the master spreadsheet
it only says “may be a duplicate of 125”.   Let me know how you would like me to proceed with this.
Sandy
 

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:56 PM
To: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Fw: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
Importance: High
 
I think these LPNs are on a new or recent approval list so Erica may know.
 
From: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 03:53 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I checked the folder. You have correspondence from them on the 19th which is what they asked. Its 1199SEIU Licensed Practical
Nurses.
 
Alexandra Botwinick
 
Office of Oversight
HHS/OCIIO
(301) 492-4177
alexandra.botwinick@hhs.gov
 
 

1199SEIU LPN:000019

mailto:alexandra.botwinick@hhs.gov


file:///T|/...NO%2012600%20Response%20[YELLOW]/1199%20SEIU%20Licensed%20Practical%20Nurses/Clarification%2012.14.10.htm[07/25/2011 2:25:18 PM]

 

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:53 PM
To: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Re: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Too hArd for me to recall. I will ask Sandy to see if she can track this one down.
 
From: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 03:51 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
November 5th

 
It is published on the public list as 1199SEIU Greater New York Benefit Fund. Is that a different app?
 
Alexandra Botwinick
 
Office of Oversight
HHS/OCIIO
(301) 492-4177
alexandra.botwinick@hhs.gov
 
 

 

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:49 PM
To: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Re: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
November 5 or December5?
 
From: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 03:45 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Pham, Erica (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Jane I have that Lisa Keels did their application and they received and confirmed receipt of a waiver on November 5th. The contact
e-mail was Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org. Is this another application from them?
 
Alexandra Botwinick
 
Office of Oversight
HHS/OCIIO
(301) 492-4177
alexandra.botwinick@hhs.gov
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From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:43 PM
To: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO); Pham, Erica (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Fw: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Since I am out of office would you mind checking on this ones' status? Thanks
 
From: Fred Hagen [mailto:Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org]
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 03:20 PM
To: Sarah Burgos <Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org>; Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Ms. Andrews/Ms. Habit,
 
We just want to confirm that you did receive our response sent on November 19, 2010 to your inquiry for additional
information regarding our waiver application.
 
We look forward to hearing your response as soon as possible since this Plan’s effective date is January 1, 2011.
 
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
 
Fred Hagen
Chief Benefits Officer
1199SEIU Benefit Funds
646-473-6950
 

From: Sarah Burgos 
Sent: Friday, November 19, 2010 2:38 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO); Fred Hagen
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Good afternoon,
 
Please note our responses to your questions below.  If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
 
Sarah Burgos on behalf of Fred Hagen
1199SEIU Benefit & Pension Fund 
330 West 42nd St/31st Floor 
New York, NY 10036 
(646) 473-6953 (phone) 
(646) 473-6019 (fax) 
Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org
 
 
From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:02 AM
To: Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am in receipt of your application for a waiver of annual limits for the 1199SEIU fund.  I have a few questions:
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What is the effective date o   policy?  January 1, 2011
When you write there is an   prescription drug rate for 2009, what is that rate for 2010, the re   rate for 2011, and what is
the rate should the prescrip   drug’s annual limit be required to come up to $750,000?  I see a   increase, but what are the
actual dollars beneath that increase? 
2010 rate for prescription with current annual maximum is  
2011 rate for prescription with current annual maximum would be  
2011 rate for prescription with a $750,000 annual maximum is  
 
 
Thank you.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

 

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.
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From: Fred Hagen [Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org]
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2010 4:57 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO); Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
Thanks so much for your attention to this matter.
 

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2010 4:56 PM
To: Fred Hagen; Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Fred and Sarah – I just left a voice mail for Sarah indicating that you should be getting an approval letter of your waiver application
for 1199SEIU LPN Fund.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

From: Fred Hagen [mailto:Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2010 11:07 AM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO); Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Re: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 

Thank you for your prompt reply. We are looking forward to your response.
Fred Hagen
Chief Benefits Officer
1199 SEIU Benefit and Pension Fund
646-473-6950 Office
646-473-6019 Fax

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
To: Fred Hagen; Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO) 
Sent: Tue Dec 14 10:47:30 2010
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
Mr. Hagen and Ms. Burgos.
 
I need to apologize for the delay in getting you a response.  You are correct that we last corresponded on November 19th.  I
completed my review on November 23, but for some reason, when I sent it forward for second level review, this application got
dropped from the approval committee list.  I suspect it is due to having received two applications from 1199 one of which was
approved November 5, but I am not sure.  In any case, I will ensure that this application gets in front of the committee today so I
can communicate back to you with a final determination by COB.
 
Again, my apologies.
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Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

From: Fred Hagen [mailto:Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:50 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO); Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Thanks so much.
 

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:43 PM
To: Fred Hagen; Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Re: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am checking on the status
 
From: Fred Hagen [mailto:Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 03:20 PM
To: Sarah Burgos <Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org>; Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO) 
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits 
 
Ms. Andrews/Ms. Habit,
 
We just want to confirm that you did receive our response sent on November 19, 2010 to your inquiry for additional
information regarding our waiver application.
 
We look forward to hearing your response as soon as possible since this Plan’s effective date is January 1, 2011.
 
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
 
Fred Hagen
Chief Benefits Officer
1199SEIU Benefit Funds
646-473-6950
 

From: Sarah Burgos 
Sent: Friday, November 19, 2010 2:38 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO); Fred Hagen
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
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Good afternoon,
 
Please note our responses to your questions below.  If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
 
Sarah Burgos on behalf of Fred Hagen
1199SEIU Benefit & Pension Fund 
330 West 42nd St/31st Floor 
New York, NY 10036 
(646) 473-6953 (phone) 
(646) 473-6019 (fax) 
Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org
 
 
From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:02 AM
To: Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am in receipt of your application for a waiver of annual limits for the 1199SEIU fund.  I have a few questions:
 
What is the effective date    policy?  January 1, 2011
When you write there is an   prescription drug rate for 2009, what is that rate for 2010, the renewal rate for 2011, and what is
the rate should the prescription drug’s annual limit be required to come up to $750,000?  I see a 250% increase, but what are the
actual dollars beneath that increase? 
2010 rate for prescription with current annual maximum is  
2011 rate for prescription with current annual maximum would be  
2011 rate for prescription with a $750,000 annual maximum is  
 
 
Thank you.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

 

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.
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Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------

Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.
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Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.
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From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2010 10:48 AM
To: 'Fred Hagen'; 'Sarah Burgos'
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
Mr. Hagen and Ms. Burgos.
 
I need to apologize for the delay in getting you a response.  You are correct that we last corresponded on November 19th.  I
completed my review on November 23, but for some reason, when I sent it forward for second level review, this application got
dropped from the approval committee list.  I suspect it is due to having received two applications from 1199 one of which was
approved November 5, but I am not sure.  In any case, I will ensure that this application gets in front of the committee today so I
can communicate back to you with a final determination by COB.
 
Again, my apologies.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

From: Fred Hagen [mailto:Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:50 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO); Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Thanks so much.
 

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:43 PM
To: Fred Hagen; Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Re: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am checking on the status
 
From: Fred Hagen [mailto:Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 03:20 PM
To: Sarah Burgos <Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org>; Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO) 
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits 
 
Ms. Andrews/Ms. Habit,
 
We just want to confirm that you did receive our response sent on November 19, 2010 to your inquiry for additional
information regarding our waiver application.
 
We look forward to hearing your response as soon as possible since this Plan’s effective date is January 1, 2011.
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Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
 
Fred Hagen
Chief Benefits Officer
1199SEIU Benefit Funds
646-473-6950
 

From: Sarah Burgos 
Sent: Friday, November 19, 2010 2:38 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO); Fred Hagen
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Good afternoon,
 
Please note our responses to your questions below.  If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
 
Sarah Burgos on behalf of Fred Hagen
1199SEIU Benefit & Pension Fund 
330 West 42nd St/31st Floor 
New York, NY 10036 
(646) 473-6953 (phone) 
(646) 473-6019 (fax) 
Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org
 
 
From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:02 AM
To: Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am in receipt of your application for a waiver of annual limits for the 1199SEIU fund.  I have a few questions:
 
What is the effective date o   policy?  January 1, 2011
When you write there is an   prescription drug rate for 2009, what is that rate for 2010, the re   rate for 2011, and what is
the rate should the prescrip   rug’s annual limit be required to come up to $750,000?  I see a   increase, but what are the
actual dollars beneath that increase? 
2010 rate for prescription with current annual maximum is  
2011 rate for prescription with current annual maximum would be  
2011 rate for prescription with a $750,000 annual maximum is  
 
 
Thank you.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
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(b)(4)
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This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government
use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 

Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.
 

______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

- --------------------------------------------------
Note: The email address of this sender has changed. Please update your records accordingly.
-------------------------------------------------
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From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2010 4:56 PM
To: 'Fred Hagen'; 'Sarah Burgos'
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
Fred and Sarah – I just left a voice mail for Sarah indicating that you should be getting an approval letter of your waiver application
for 1199SEIU LPN Fund.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

From: Fred Hagen [mailto:Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 14, 2010 11:07 AM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO); Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Re: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 

Thank you for your prompt reply. We are looking forward to your response.
Fred Hagen
Chief Benefits Officer
1199 SEIU Benefit and Pension Fund
646-473-6950 Office
646-473-6019 Fax

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
To: Fred Hagen; Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO) 
Sent: Tue Dec 14 10:47:30 2010
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
Mr. Hagen and Ms. Burgos.
 
I need to apologize for the delay in getting you a response.  You are correct that we last corresponded on November 19th.  I
completed my review on November 23, but for some reason, when I sent it forward for second level review, this application got
dropped from the approval committee list.  I suspect it is due to having received two applications from 1199 one of which was
approved November 5, but I am not sure.  In any case, I will ensure that this application gets in front of the committee today so I
can communicate back to you with a final determination by COB.
 
Again, my apologies.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
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INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.

From: Fred Hagen [mailto:Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:50 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO); Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Thanks so much.
 

From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 3:43 PM
To: Fred Hagen; Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Re: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am checking on the status
 
From: Fred Hagen [mailto:Fred.Hagen@1199funds.org] 
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2010 03:20 PM
To: Sarah Burgos <Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org>; Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) 
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO) 
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits 
 
Ms. Andrews/Ms. Habit,
 
We just want to confirm that you did receive our response sent on November 19, 2010 to your inquiry for additional
information regarding our waiver application.
 
We look forward to hearing your response as soon as possible since this Plan’s effective date is January 1, 2011.
 
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
 
Fred Hagen
Chief Benefits Officer
1199SEIU Benefit Funds
646-473-6950
 

From: Sarah Burgos 
Sent: Friday, November 19, 2010 2:38 PM
To: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO); Fred Hagen
Subject: RE: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
Good afternoon,
 
Please note our responses to your questions below.  If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
 
Sarah Burgos on behalf of Fred Hagen
1199SEIU Benefit & Pension Fund 
330 West 42nd St/31st Floor 
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New York, NY 10036 
(646) 473-6953 (phone) 
(646) 473-6019 (fax) 
Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org
 
 
From: Andrews, Jane (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Jane.Andrews@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11:02 AM
To: Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: Application on behalf of Fred Hagen, for a 1199SEIU fund waiver request of annual limits
 
I am in receipt of your application for a waiver of annual limits for the 1199SEIU fund.  I have a few questions:
 
What is the effective date o   policy?  January 1, 2011
When you write there is an   prescription drug rate for 2009, what is that rate for 2010, the renewal rate for 2011, and what is
the rate should the prescrip   drug’s annual limit be required to come up to $750,000?  I see a   increase, but what are the
actual dollars beneath that increase? 
2010 rate for prescription with current annual maximum is  
2011 rate for prescription with current annual maximum would be  
2011 rate for prescription with a $750,000 annual maximum is  
 
 
Thank you.
 
Jane W. Andrews
OCIIO
7501 Wisconsin Ave
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-492-4122 (desk)
202-536-6779 (Blackberry)
 
 

INFORMATION NOT RELEASABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY LAW:
This information has not been publicly disclosed and may be privileged and confidential.  It is for internal government

use only and must not be disseminated, distributed, or copied to persons not authorized to receive the information. 
Unauthorized disclosure may result in prosecution to the full extent of the law.
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Before printing this email, think about the environmental impact. Think Green. Act Green.

Health care information is personal and sensitive information. If such information is being emailed to you, it is after
appropriate authorization from the patient or under circumstances that do not require patient authorization. You, the
recipient, are obligated to maintain it in a safe, secure and confidential manner. Re-disclosure without additional patient
consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.
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From: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2010 9:33 AM
To: 'Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org'
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: 1199SEIU Licensed Practical Nurses Welfare Fund Approval Letter for a Waiver of the Annual Limits
Requirements 12-21-2010

Importance: High

Attachments: Updated Jan 1 Approval Letter .pdf
Good Afternoon,
 
Thank you for submitting an application for a Waiver of the Annual Limits Requirements of the PHS Act
Section 2711 for 1199SEIU Licensed Practical Nurses Welfare Fund.  HHS has reviewed your application
and made its determination. Please see the attached letter.
 
Please confirm receipt of this letter by replying to this e-mail.
 
Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.
 
Sincerely,
 
Alexandra Botwinick
 
Office of Oversight
HHS/OCIIO
alexandra.botwinick@hhs.gov
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From: Sarah Burgos [Sarah.Burgos@1199funds.org]
Sent: Tuesday, December 28, 2010 8:51 AM
To: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: RE: 1199SEIU Licensed Practical Nurses Welfare Fund Approval Letter for a Waiver of the Annual Limits
Requirements 12-21-2010
Sorry for the delay in response.  I was out of the office.  Letter received.  Thank you.
 

From: Botwinick, Alexandra (HHS/OCIIO) [mailto:Alexandra.Botwinick@hhs.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2010 9:33 AM
To: Sarah Burgos
Cc: Habit, Sandra (HHS/OCIIO)
Subject: 1199SEIU Licensed Practical Nurses Welfare Fund Approval Letter for a Waiver of the Annual Limits Requirements 12-21-
2010
Importance: High
 
Good Afternoon,
 
Thank you for submitting an application for a Waiver of the Annual Limits Requirements of the PHS Act
Section 2711 for 1199SEIU Licensed Practical Nurses Welfare Fund.  HHS has reviewed your application
and made its determination. Please see the attached letter.
 
Please confirm receipt of this letter by replying to this e-mail.
 
Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.
 
Sincerely,
 
Alexandra Botwinick
 
Office of Oversight
HHS/OCIIO
alexandra.botwinick@hhs.gov
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consent or as permitted by law is prohibited. Unauthorized re-disclosure or failure to maintain confidentiality could
subject you to penalties described in federal and state law. If you have received this message in error, please notify us
immediately and destroy the related message.
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